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1 Executive Summary 
 
This document is the Business Case for London Borough of Haringey’s (LBH) Accommodation Review. The 
purpose of the document is to approve the preferred option for the provision of the Council’s 
accommodation needs relating to its core office accommodation and Democratic functions, and move to 
the next stage in the process, which is completing the full design and Planning application.  
 
LBH’s ambition is to move to be a more agile organisation, with staff working under a flexible ‘hybrid’ 
model, which will see working locations for staff split across some combination of office, community, and 
home. The ambition to move to this new working model will require LBH to provide a flexible and 
collaborative office working environment for its staff, which enhances the positive aspects of in-person 
interaction, enables work and activity that is harder to deliver remotely, and supports staff wellbeing. 
 
There is also an objective to maximise the opportunities to explore alternative uses for the existing council 
buildings in central Wood Green by freeing up office space through effective consolidation of the Council’s 
office accommodation needs. The current office accommodation estate in Wood Green now includes a 
significant amount of space that is deemed to be no longer required following the introduction of flexible 
working principles, which have been further accelerated by the Covid pandemic and the demonstration of 
the ability of staff to work effectively from locations away from main Council offices. 
 
The Civic Centre building in Wood Green, which has Grade II listed status due to its historical significance, is 
in a significant state of disrepair, needing considerable remedial works to prevent further deterioration. 
The Council has an objective to restore the Civic Centre, recognising the building’s iconic and historical 
status, and the Council’s duty to maintain the site for future generations. There is also an ambition to 
increase the level of engagement and interaction with residents, partners and community groups by 
increasing the opportunities for these groups to access space in the Civic Centre, alongside Council staff and 
elected Members. 
 
As part of Haringey’s Climate Change Action Plan, the Council has a commitment to work towards a zero-
carbon estate. Any new building, or refurbishment of existing building, for Council accommodation must 
contribute towards this commitment, demonstrating sustainability throughout the design process. 
 
As a result of these objectives, the Council has investigated the potential benefits of restoring and 
developing the Civic Centre site, with a view to it becoming the combined home of the Council’s core office 
accommodation alongside its Democratic functions and increasing the ability of the site to be used more 
widely by the community. 
 
This business case therefore appraises two options for the future provision of the Council’s core office 
accommodation: 

 
 ‘Option 1’ – Restoring and refurbishing the existing Civic Centre Building, carry out further 

improvements to Alex House, consolidating staff accommodation into these two buildings as the 
Council’s core office locations 

 ‘Option 2’ – Restoring, refurbishing and expanding the existing Civic Centre through the addition of 
an Annex building, consolidating staff accommodation into this single site as the Council’s core 
office location 

 
Option 1 would achieve the objective of restoring the current Civic Centre building and provide a long-term 
home for the Council’s democratic functions. It would not, however, achieve the objective of making the 
most efficient use of current Council assets and releasing the existing office accommodation assets in Wood 
Green as Alex House would need to be retained for long-term use as staff accommodation. Retaining Alex 
House for this long-term period would require significant further investment in the building to bring it up to 
the standard required and to enable the realisation of the Council’s flexible working objectives.  



 

 

 
Capital costs are also the highest for this option, owing to the significant investment required in Alex House 
and this option would also increase the overall cost of running the corporate estate. 
 
Option 2 would achieve the objective of restoring the current Civic Centre building and would also greatly 
enhance the wider Civic Centre site for the benefit of both staff and the wider community. The addition of 
an annex will result in the most efficient provision of office accommodation and allow the exiting of existing 
office accommodation in central Wood Green, consolidating all of the Council’s core office accommodation 
on one site, alongside its Democratic functions. This option will also present the greatest opportunity for 
creating a compelling partner and community access offer at the site, through the ability to offer shared 
use of a variety of flexible spaces, both inside and outside. The proposed new annex building will be 
designed to low carbon principles, meaning this option best meets the Council’s sustainability objectives. 
 
Option 2 does require the most ambitious approach to flexible, hybrid working, which will require staff to 
go through a significant period of change to their working culture and practices, meaning that this option 
therefore carries greater risk is this regard than Option 1. 
 
The economic analysis in this business case (Economic Case) has shown that Option 2 represents the 
greatest public value for money. Capital costs for Option 2 are lower than for Option 1 and Option 2 would 
also reduce the overall cost of running the corporate estate. As such, and taking into account the 
qualitative analysis above, Option 2 is the preferred option for LBH’s accommodation review. Option 2 
meets the Council’s MTFS plans and would be funded through borrowing. As such it is deemed, on current 
plans, to be affordable to the Council. 
 
The Programme to deliver the recommended scheme will be governed in accordance with the Council’s 
approach to Project Management, and using the Capital Programme Gateway method at set gateways. 
Progress will be evaluated at key stages of the Programme, such as at the end of the procurement phase 
and at post-construction. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the Council moves to full design and Planning application for the delivery 
of the expanded Civic Centre plus annex scheme.   



 

 

2 Introduction 
This Business Case has been produced using the ‘Five Case Model’, which is the Office of Government 
Commerce’s (OGC) recommended standard for the preparation of business cases and therefore includes 
the following: 
 

 Strategic Case – setting out the context for the Council’s office accommodation, current 
arrangements, and the case for change 

 Economic Case – appraising the options for office accommodation for Haringey, and the preferred 
option 

 Commercial Case – indicating the commercial implications of the option 

 Financial Case – indicating how the preferred option could be funded 

 Management Case – outlining the initial plans for delivery to manage the way forward 

3 Strategic Case 
 
This section details the strategic context and case for change for London Borough of Haringey’s 
Accommodation Review. 

3.1 Organisational Overview 

 
LBH has approximately 2,700 staff, with the majority currently based out of office accommodation in 
central Wood Green. In 2019, Haringey occupied approximately 16,000m2 Net Internal Area (NIA) of civic 
and council accommodation in Wood Green (approximately 2,100 workstations) across a number of 
buildings. 
 
Work has been undertaken to understand the current and future projected structure and size of the 
Council’s workforce and estimate where staff will be based in the future, with staff categorised into one of 
five workforce types:  
 

 Corporate Office – Approximately 50% of the workforce will be based at the core office 
accommodation in Wood Green. It is estimated that these members of staff will split their time 
between working in the office, out in the community and working from home.  

 Community/Locality Based – About 15% of the workforce are community-based workers who 
interact with community on a daily basis and will be located within a locality for part of the week.  
Locality based staff will also spend part of their week working from home and will also spend time 
in the core office accommodation.  Locality based staff work with a range of partner organisations 
and need spaces where partners can come together to build relationships, communicate and 
collaborate. 

 Established Site – About 15% of staff need to be in a specific location other than the core Council 
office to be able to do their jobs (e.g., Libraries or Customer Service Centres). These roles would 
normally be linked to a customer facing activity which historically would not be possible to do 
remotely, though services are increasingly going online and virtual. 

 Outdoor/Field – About 15% of the workforce are out and about for much of the day in parks or 
streets, carrying out shift work in specific areas or patches often in roles which require an out of 
hour, evening or weekend service.  These members of staff need a space in between shifts to touch 
down, meet colleagues, have breaks and charge/store equipment.  

 Home Workers – About 5% of staff carry out work which is process driven, desk based, and which 
can be carried out remotely with little or no need to be in an office in Haringey.  This type of work is 
different from flexible working and a specific home working contract will be required, based on the 
role not the individual 

 



 

 

The precise split of staff across these workforce types is only approximate and some roles don’t fit neatly 
into any single category, however, this is considered a close enough approximation for the purposes of 
future accommodation needs planning. 

3.2 Flexible Working 

 
Prior to the Covid pandemic, the council was already on a journey of adopting modern, flexible ways of 
working and improving council accommodation to enable this. A significant number of staff have continued 
to come into Haringey and use council accommodation during the pandemic but this period has also 
demonstrated that widespread flexible and home working can allow officers to continue to deliver for our 
residents and reduce the cost of council accommodation, whilst also improving the work-life balance for 
many staff. 
 
The Council’s vision for how it will work in the future will recognise the benefits of maintaining flexibility in 
where its staff work. Whilst there are clear benefits to retaining the ability for staff to work remotely from 
home and other locations, we also believe that a physical connection to Haringey as a place is vital to 
ensuring that our staff maintain a close relationship with the residents and communities we serve and 
enabling our staff to collaborate with colleagues from across the council and partner organisations. 
 
The underlying assumption is that all Community/Locality-based and Corporate Office workers will be 
considered “Hybrid Workers” moving forward. These groups make up the large majority of the council’s 
overall staff number. A hybrid worker does not have a single fixed working location, where they work will 
include a mixture of office, home, community setting and mobile. The precise location on a given day is 
determined by business need and hybrid workers are also able to exercise flexibility over their working 
pattern, subject to business needs. Under this hybrid working model, it is expected that all staff will have 
regular reasons to come into work in Haringey, either within council accommodation or out in the 
community. It is therefore envisaged that very few Council roles will continue to be suitable for 100% 
remote working. 
 
Why staff come in to use our office space will also change, with greater emphasis on using our office spaces 
for collaboration and flexible working, moving away from spending time in the office on individual tasks 
that can be completed just as well at home or elsewhere. Reasons for spending time working in a council 
office could include: 
 

 for collaborative work, where greater benefit can be gained from people coming together in person 

 as a touch-down point between other meetings or visits in the local area 

 for training, where this is best delivered face-to-face  

 for team-building – a manager may bring their team together for in-person sessions 

 to improve professional practice, where it is deemed beneficial for staff to sit with colleagues from 
time-to-time to learn from, and mutually support, each other in their professional roles 

 for meetings (including public meetings) where attendance in person is necessary 

 to meet Members, clients or external contacts, where meeting in person is preferable or necessary 

 where work is dependent on specialist equipment or information that is not available outside of 
the office 

 where attendance in the office is necessary to ensure physical or emotional wellbeing (this should 
not assume full-time attendance at the office unless circumstances are exceptional) 

 where a worker is unable to work at home or another location due to domestic circumstances (this 
should not assume full-time attendance at the office unless circumstances are exceptional) 

 as part of onboarding arrangements for new staff 
 
The list above is not intended to be exhaustive, and it is expected that services and managers will work with 
their teams to develop the most appropriate working arrangements for the roles that they deliver. 
 



 

 

Information shared though the London Council’s network highlights that virtually all other London 
boroughs have already implemented similar hybrid working arrangements, or are in the process of doing 
so, with a view to this being the ‘norm’ after pandemic restrictions are further eased. 
 
Our approach to accommodation and the way we want our staff to work must be inclusive and contribute 
to staff wellbeing. We must ensure that designs meet a standard of accessibility which goes beyond 
statutory requirements around physical disability and takes account of modern guidelines for creating 
environments that are dementia friendly and suitable for neuro-diverse individuals. 
 

3.3 Maximising the Quality and Efficiency of the Council’s Office Accommodation 

 
LBH is committed to providing staff with office accommodation that provides a flexible working 
environment in line with modern working practices and supports the need for greater collaboration. When 
reviewing council office accommodation we need to ensure: 
 

 Accommodation that is the right size, in the right place and that is flexible enough to respond to 
changing needs 

 We provide an attractive place to work, with working culture and practices supporting the delivery 
of our vision for Haringey 

 Staff are based in the right locations and able to dedicate more time to delivering frontline services 
face to face and to respond to changing needs and demands 

 Effective partnership working, facilitated by systems and environments, increasingly including co-
location, data sharing and collaboration 

 
Whilst it is assumed that staff will be working away from the Council’s core office accommodation more 
often, and the number of required workspaces reduced accordingly, there will be a new requirement in the 
future for enhanced spaces where whole teams can come together regularly for meetings, briefings, 
workshops and collaborative working. There will also be a requirement for the workspace to support the 
hybrid working approach, where some team members are physically present and others working at home 
or elsewhere but give an equitable experience to all team members. Currently our buildings lack this 
capability, especially larger meeting and collaboration spaces and there are limited opportunities to make 
space available to partners and community groups. 
 
As part of our changing approach to how we work, we will also be looking to increase the amount of area- 
and locality-based working over the coming years to ensure that our front-facing services are delivered as 
close as possible to the community, in line with our objectives to build community resilience and work in 
partnership with our communities. The aim is to enable better multi-agency working alongside public 
sector partners, voluntary sector, and the community, creating a more accessible and joined up service and 
better outcomes. This mix of centrally and locally based Council facilities aims to make the best and most 
efficient use of Council buildings. 
 
The ability to rationalise and consolidate the Council’s existing portfolio of assets providing office 
accommodation presents significant opportunities for considering alternative uses for these locations. Any 
decisions about the future requirement and location of the Council’s core office accommodation should 
consider how this opportunity can be maximised and the greatest amount of existing accommodation 
released.  
 
It should be noted that the Council’s current office estate in Wood Green also provides accommodation for 
a number of client-facing and out of hours services. These functions are currently assumed to be out of 
scope for the Council’s core office accommodation review as they require a different type of 
accommodation provision which does not necessarily lend itself to that provided as part of the core office 
offer. The future requirements and accommodation provision for these functions will be considered 



 

 

separately as part of wider reviews into the both the expansion of locality and area-based working, and 
existing work underway to consider the future provision of public services in Wood Green central. As such, 
the ability to fully vacate some of the Council’s existing accommodation in Wood Green is dependent upon 
future decision regarding these functions. 
 
For the purposes of planning required core office accommodation capacity, it assumed that: 
 

 Corporate Office staff will come to the Council’s core office for 40%-60% of their time 

 Staff working in localities will come to the Council’s core office for 20% of their time 

 Home working staff will become entirely home based and will only need to come to the office for 
5% of their time.  

 Fixed location and outdoor/ field workers will be relocated to new sites outside Wood Green and 
will not have any workspaces in the Council’s core office. 

 
Based on the above workforce types and anticipated presence in core Council office accommodation, the 
council will need to provide accommodation for up to 900 staff at any one time in its core office 
accommodation. This represents a more than 50% reduction in the amount of office accommodation 
capacity currently available and demonstrates the transformation journey that the organisation is on. 
Through the introduction of new working practices and the provision of high-quality, flexible 
accommodation we will be able to significantly improve the efficiency of how we use office accommodation 
and deliver a better experience to those using it. 
 
In July 2019 Cabinet approved a series of recommendations relating to Council owned sites in Wood Green.  
Members agreed to the principle of consolidating Council accommodation to a reduced number of sites to 
deliver a better and more accessible service, realise cost savings, and provide a more productive working 
environment for staff. An initial accommodation consolidation exercise is already underway, which will see 
staff based in the short-term out of just two core office buildings in central Wood Green – Alex House and 
48 Station Road - reducing the overall occupancy of the Council’s core office accommodation. It is 
considered, however, that to realise the full benefits of flexible and agile working, and to achieve the most 
efficient use of its available assets, LBH will need further changes to its core office accommodation. 
 

3.4 Restoring the Civic Centre 

 
Until recently the Civic Centre building in Wood Green has been used as the Council’s main Democratic 
centre, including the Council Chamber and Committee Rooms, alongside also providing additional staff 
accommodation. The Civic Centre was constructed between 1955-58 to designs by Sir John Brown, AE 
Henson and Partners. It was the first Civic Centre of its size to be built after WWII, and influenced the 
design of later civic centres, including Crawley Town Hall. The design has clear Scandinavian influences, 
with generous planning and creative use of space. The original design intent was that the Civic Centre was 
to be built in three phases: the town hall and council offices first, followed by an auditorium and small hall, 
then finally a public library. In reality only, the first phase was built. The Civic Centre was grade II listed on 
26 July 2018, with areas of high and medium historic significance including the main entrance lobby and the 
Council Chamber. The Site is located within the Trinity Gardens Conservation, which was designated on 22 
September 1978. 
 
The Civic Centre is now in a poor state of repair, needing considerable remedial works to prevent further 
deterioration. As a result of this, the building is currently unoccupied with the Council’s main Democratic 
functions temporarily relocated to George Meehan House. In December 2020 Cabinet approved a proposed 
project to repair, restore, refurbish and extend the Civic Centre to bring the building back into use by the 
Council as its new Headquarters and Civic functions building alongside George Meehan House. This decision 
recognised the building’s iconic and historical status, and the Council’s duty to maintain the site for future 
generations, ensuring it is a source of civic pride for the borough.  



 

 

 
There is also an ambition to increase the level of engagement and interaction with residents, partners and 
community groups by increasing the opportunities for these groups to access space in the Civic Centre. The 
Council has a clear vision and ambition – to make Haringey a fairer and more equal borough but that’s not 
something we can do alone. The structures of poverty and injustice are complex and interwoven – and take 
a collaborative cross-cutting response to overcome. The Council has to act in partnership with communities 
and community groups, with partners and business, for genuinely transformative change to happen. Future 
Council accommodation will enable this way of working by creating spaces where our workforce and 
partners can self-organise, build relationship, and bring together cross functional teams which can deliver 
solutions to complex problems. This means we need accommodation that is flexible enough to provide 
spaces to meet and engage with residents and community groups, and to be able to offer space for them to 
meet, work and hold meetings in so they can come together and participate in planning, design and 
decision-making. We should also look for opportunities to maximise the impact that our Council 
accommodation can have on improving public spaces around buildings to provide additional amenity for 
residents including playable space for Children. 

3.5 Contributing to a Sustainable Future 

 
In March 2021 Cabinet formally adopted the Climate Change Action Plan, which targets being a net-zero 
Council by 2027. In response to the Haringey Climate Change Action Plan, Council buildings should go 
beyond Building Regulations compliance, and push the boundaries in terms of energy efficiency measures, 
including passive design measures, and energy generation on sites.  The refurbishment of the Civic Centre 
and any new buildings will support the Council’s commitment to work towards a Zero Carbon estate, while 
the refurbishments will push the standards for retrofitting. This will demonstrate community leadership 
while reducing future energy costs on the Council, also allowing flexible space which will comply with 
future legislation and enable an attractive rental property, should the Council wish to.   
 
To deliver wider sustainability objectives, the new build and refurbishments must aim for BREEAM 
‘Outstanding’ and achieve ‘Excellent’ as a minimum recognising some of the site constraints. The new 
buildings will be required to demonstrate sustainability through the design process and deliver buildings 
that naturally cool in heatwaves, without the need for mechanical cooling equipment; with the Mayor's 
standards being delivered under current and future climate models to 2050; ensuring operations can be 
maintained during extreme weather events and retrofitting is easy post 2080.  
 
Assets of the Council will be designed to encourage occupiers to use active travel and public transport 
options. Buildings should be easy to access by walking, cycling and public transport, refer to Haringey 
Walking and Cycling Action Plan. The buildings will prioritise space for active travel users over the private 
car. 

3.6 Constraints  

 
There are a number of constraints for LBH to consider in its approach to office accommodation:  

 2025 is the earliest date for delivery of ‘new’ office accommodation arising from major works, 
either from a refurbishment or new build 

 LBH offices need to remain within the Borough and be accessible to service users 

 Funding for any proposed changes would need to be within the parameters of the LBH Capital 
programme and existing resource budgets  

 Any new office provision needs to remain attractive and convenient for staff, including access to 
public transport and appropriate parking provisions.  

 Services requiring customer access, and those requiring 24/7 access are not included in the core 
office accommodation requirements 

 



 

 

3.7 Dependencies  

 
The project has the following dependencies:  

 The accommodation requirement being signed off and agreed to align with the way the 
organisation wants to work in the future 

 The successful implementation of changed working practices to meet the more than 50% reduction 
in the Council’s accommodation footprint 

3.8 Risks 

 
The Strategic Risks for LBH to manage and mitigate as it considers its accommodation options are:  

 Potential cost and time overruns resulting in new accommodation not being available on time and 
budgetary pressures 

 New accommodation being less attractive to staff or impeding their working arrangements 

 Challenge in staff adapting to new working practices including potential adverse reaction to a 
reduction in the parking provision and greater reliance on public transport 

 Resistance to cultural changes as the flexible and hybrid working practices are introduced  

 Delays in the internal decision-making processes results in the accommodation not being available 
for occupation by 2025  



 

 

4 Economic Case 

4.1 Options for Change 

 
Based on the strategic drivers set out in the Strategic Case section above, the following Critical Success 
Factors (CSFs) have been established for assessing the LBH’s approach to office accommodation: 
 

 CSF1: Enables the Council’s flexible working ambitions, providing office accommodation that is the 
right size, whilst increasing the flexibility of office accommodation and creating an environment 
that prioritises collaboration and staff wellbeing 

 CSF2: Maximises the quality and efficiency of existing Council office accommodation assets and 
the opportunities for Council buildings in Wood Green to be released for alternative uses 

 CSF3: Ensures that the Civic Centre is restored and brought back into use with enhanced 
community access 

 CSF4: Supports Haringey’s Climate Crises Action Plan and commitment to work towards a zero-
carbon estate 

 CSF5: Affordable to implement and offers public value for money 

 
This business case appraises two options to respond to the Council’s strategic drivers, which will be 
assessed against the Critical Success Factors set out above: 

 
 Option 1 – Restoring and refurbishing the existing Civic Centre Building, carry out further 

improvements to Alex House, consolidating staff accommodation into these two buildings as the 
Council’s core office locations. 

 Option 2 – Restoring, refurbishing and expanding the existing Civic Centre through the addition of 
an Annex building, consolidating staff accommodation into this single site as the Council’s core 
office location. 

4.2 Option 1 Appraisal 

 
Option 1 would include restoring and refurbishing the existing Civic Centre Building. Office accommodation 
would be provided across Alex House and the Civic Centre, consolidating staff accommodation into these 
two buildings as the Council’s core office locations. 48 Station Road would cease to be used for office 
accommodation (as set out in Section 3.3, the ability to fully vacate the Council’s existing accommodation is 
dependent upon future decisions regarding the relocation of client-facing and out of hours services). 
 
Qualitative Appraisal 
 
Option 1 would achieve the objective of restoring the current Civic Centre building and provide a long-term 
home for the Council’s democratic functions. It would not, however, achieve the objective of making the 
most efficient use of current Council assets and releasing the existing office accommodation assets in Wood 
Green as Alex House would need to be retained for long-term use as staff accommodation. Retaining Alex 
House for this purpose this long-term period would require significant further investment in the building to 
bring it up to the standard required and to enable the realisation of the Council’s flexible working 
objectives. The capital cost of this would exceed the cost of the Option 2. 
 
In order to refurbish Alex House to the extent required, would in all likelihood require the building to be 
temporarily vacated to allow the works to be undertaken. In order to facilitate this, a multi-phased 
programme with staff relocated multiple times and possibly an increased reliance on working away from 
the office would be required, undermining our hybrid working ambitions and risking disruption of 
operational services. It would also carry the possibility of additional temporary accommodation being 
required during this period and any phasing related to this option would be likely to result in the need for 



 

 

retaining the use of 48 Station Road for a longer period, delaying when the building could be released. This 
option would also carry a greater financial risk in terms of the implementation costs associated with a 
multi-phase, elongated programme. 
 
This option would also see Council staff and services split between two sites, limiting the efficiency of the 
office accommodation, and the flexible and collaborative working benefits that can be achieved and 
carrying a risk of creating an inequitable experience across the two locations.  
 
This option would only achieve limited Community access benefits as the existing Civic Centre building 
would have to be prioritised for use by Council staff and the delivery of Democratic functions. There would 
also be limited opportunities to meet the Council’s sustainability and net-zero carbon ambitions. 
 

Critical Success Factor Benefits Risks RAG 

CSF1: Enables the 
Council’s flexible 
working ambitions 

 Accommodation is 
planned to provide new 
flexible work settings, 
which will enable the 
start of the 
transformation journey 

 Limitations of existing buildings 
reduce the available flexibility 
and ability to easily adapt the 
physical spaces 

 Splitting staff across separate 
sites reduce the opportunities 
for increasing collaboration 

 
Amber 

CSF2: Maximises the 

quality and efficiency 
of existing Council 
office accommodation 
assets 

 Vacating 48 Station Road 
meaning building could 
be considered for 
alternative uses 

 Does not release Alex House 
for alternative uses 

 Office accommodation still 
inefficient as split across two 
sites 

 Difficult to recreate an 
equitable experience across all 
accommodation 

 
 

Amber 

CSF3: Ensures that the 
Civic Centre is 
restored and brought 
back into use with 
enhanced community 
access 

 Civic Centre would be 
restored 

 Opportunities to provide 
access to the wider community 
would be limited by Council 
requirements of the building 

 
 

Amber 

CSF4: Supports 
Haringey’s Climate 
Crises Action Plan and 
commitment to work 
towards a zero-
carbon estate 

 Vacating one existing 
building would offer 
opportunities to reduce 
the negative 
contribution made to the 
environmental impact of 
the Council’s office 
accommodation 

 Due to the limitations 
presented by undertaking a 
refurbishment of a listed 
building, the office estate 
would still not be able to 
significantly contribute to the 
Council’s plan 

 
 

Amber 

CSF5: Affordable to 
implement and offers 
public value for 
money 

  Significant investment required 
in both buildings to enable 
long-term use, which would 
exceed the cost of Option 2 

 Likely need for an elongated, 
multi-phase relocation 
programme would cause the 
greatest disruption to 
operations 

 
Red 

 



 

 

Quantitative Appraisal 
 
Option 1 has capital costs of £63.657m and would increase the cost of running the corporate estate by 
£1.209m per year. This option represents a Net Present Value (NPV) of £5.837m. A detailed breakdown of 
the costs, income and assumptions made is at Appendix A: Detailed Economic Analysis. 

4.3 Option 2 Appraisal 

 
Option 2 would see the Council restoring, refurbishing and expanding the existing Civic Centre through the 
addition of an Annex building, consolidating staff accommodation into this single site as the Council’s core 
office location and ceasing to use Alex House and 48 Station Road for office accommodation purposes. 
 
Qualitative Appraisal 
 
Option 2 would achieve the objective of restoring the current Civic Centre building and would also greatly 
enhance the wider Civic Centre site for the benefit of both staff and the wider community. This option will 
also present the greatest opportunity for creating a compelling partner and community access offer at the 
site, through the ability to offer shared use of a variety of flexible spaces, both inside and outside. 
 
The addition of an annex will result in the most efficient provision of office accommodation, consolidating 
all of the Council’s core office accommodation on to one site, alongside its Democratic functions. This 
creates the greatest opportunities for increased collaboration between staff and allows LBH to provide a 
consistent, high-quality accommodation offer for its staff. The capital costs for this option are lower than 
for Option 1. 

 
Figure 1: Showing approximate location of potential Annex addition to the Civic Centre (Annex shown in green). Please 

note that this is for illustrative purposes only at this stage and is subject to design development 

 
This option will allow the exiting of existing office accommodation in central Wood Green meaning both 
Alex House and 48 Station Road can be considered for alternative uses (as set out in Section 3.3, the ability 
to fully vacate the Council’s existing accommodation is dependent upon future decisions regarding the 
relocation of client-facing and out of hours services). 
 
The proposed new annex building will be designed to low carbon principles, meaning this option best 
meets the Council’s sustainability objectives as it replaces two existing buildings that make a negative 
contribution. 
 



 

 

Option 2 does require the most ambitious approach to flexible, hybrid working, which will require staff to 
go through a significant period of change to their working culture and practices, meaning that this option 
therefore carries greater risk is this regard than Option 1. The requirement to plan and carry out relocations 
of staff in a relatively short period of time will also potentially create short-term disruption to staff working 
and the operation of council services, but this would be significantly less than under Option 1. 
 
This option also carries risk in terms of cost certainty and control as the significant new build element, 
alongside the refurbishment works, will be susceptible to market forces and external risks governing 
materials and construction costs. 
 

Critical Success Factor Benefits Risks RAG 

CSF1: Enables the 
Council’s flexible 
working ambitions 

 All accommodation on one site, 
maximising the opportunities to 
achieve the greatest levels of 
collaboration 

 Provides the greatest level of 
flexibility of accommodation 
provision, including the ability to 
work with Partners and Community 
groups 

 Maximises the provision of outside 
space to enhance the  

 Requires the 
greatest change to 
the Council’s 
working culture  

 Requires additional 
relocations of staff 
which could cause 
temporary 
disruption 

 
Green 

CSF2: Maximises the 
quality and efficiency 
of existing Council 
office accommodation 
assets 

 Would consolidate all 
accommodation on a single site, 
releasing all other assets from their 
use as office accommodation 

 Would ensure that all 
accommodation is provided to the 
same standard 

  
 

Green 

CSF3: Ensures that the 
Civic Centre is 
restored and brought 
back into use with 
enhanced community 
access 

 Civic Centre would be restored and 
extended, further enhancing the 
status of the site 

 Maximum opportunities to offer 
community access 

  
 

Green 

CSF4: Supports 
Haringey’s Climate 
Crises Action Plan and 
commitment to work 
towards a zero-
carbon estate 

 New Annex building would be 
designed to fully support the 
Council’s net-zero carbon target 

  
 

Green 

CSF5: Affordable to 
implement and offers 
public value for 
money 

 Represents the best public value 
way of achieving the Council’s 
strategic objectives 

 Risk of overall costs 
being impacted by 
market factors 

 
Amber 

 
Quantitative Appraisal 
 
Option 2 has capital costs of £58.567m and delivers a £0.365m per year saving against the running of the 
corporate estate. This option represents a Net Present Value (NPV) of £11.800m. A detailed breakdown of 
the costs, income and assumptions made is at Appendix A: Detailed Economic Analysis. 
 



 

 

4.4 Options Analysis and Recommendations 

 
The analysis in this business case has shown that Option 2 represents the greatest public value for (see 
table below).  As such, and taking into account the qualitative analysis above, Option 2 is the preferred 
option for LBH’s accommodation review. It is the only option that meets all of LBH’s strategic objectives.  
Option 2 has lower capital costs and results in a saving to the council’s running costs, whereas Option 1 
would result in an increased running cost.  
 
Under the NPV analysis, both options were found to be financially advantageous. Option 1 has a positive 
NPV of £5.8m, with Option 2 having a positive NPV of £11.8m and therefore being also preferable from this 
perspective. 
 
The figures below summarise the capital costs, running costs, and the Net Present Value of each option 
(discounted at 3.5%). A detailed breakdown of the costs, income and assumptions made is at Appendix A: 
Detailed Economic Analysis. 
 

£000’s Option 1 Option 2 

Capital Costs 63,657 58,567 

Estates Running Costs (Net of rental income) 4,091 2,517 

Baseline Running Costs 2,881 2,881 

Net (cost) / saving of running costs  
against baseline 

1,209 -365 

Net Present Value (NPV) 5,837 11,800 

  



 

 

5 Commercial Case 
 
This section considers how each of the main elements of the preferred option will be procured and any 
other commercial aspects. 

5.1 Outline to Procurement 

 
The Civic Centre Redevelopment programme will require a range of consultants and contractors to 
successfully deliver. The procurement will be compliant with the London Borough of Haringey’s 
Procurement Code of Practice, Contract Standing Order Procedures, and the Public Contract Regulation 
2015. 
 
Professional Services 
 
As outlined below professional services will be required to support the successful delivery of the civic 
centre redevelopment: 
 

 The project cost consultant (QS) is a separate commission and will be appointed direct by the 
Council for RIBA Stages 1 – 6.  The commission will be undertaken via the Councils Dynamic 
Purchasing System (DPS). 

 

 The project Multi-Disciplinary Design Team (MDDT) is a separate commission and will be appointed 
direct by the Council for RIBA Stages 1 – 6.  The commission will be undertaken via the Councils 
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS). 

 

 The Client Design Advisor (CDA) will also be appointed directly by the Council to assist in RIBA 2-6. 
The commission will be undertaken via the Councils Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS). 

 

 Several intrusive surveys will be required to validate the design throughout RIBA 1-4 and will be 
procured via the minor works lot on the DPS. 

 
It is envisaged that the project will include co-production of the Civic and Annex, which will be a defined 
and established towards the end of RIBA stage 2.  Once the scope is defined the procurement route will be 
determined. 
 
Construction Partner 
 
The procurement strategy for both the Civic Centre and the annex building will be the subject of a detailed 
options appraisal during RIBA 2/3. However, early planning and preparation around the appropriate 
approach to appointing a construction partner, in line with council standard procedures, is as follows: 
 

 The principal contractor will be appointed directly by the Council for RIBA Stage 5. The commission 
will be undertaken via the Councils HPCS, through the London Construction Programme (LCP) 
framework under LOT 3.4 Capital projects PAN London £20m+ and/or Lot 4.1 Heritage and 
Historical Pan London £1m+.  

 

 During RIBA stages 2 and 3 the project team will further develop the project procurement strategy, 
in close consultation with the Strategic Procurement and in line with the Council’s Contract 
Standing Order procedures. 
 

 
 
 



 

 

Social Value 
 
Through the Council’s commitment to its social value and equalities objectives, the project team will 
endeavour to incorporate measures to consider this when procuring works and services. The project team 
will promote apprenticeships, training and mentoring opportunities, the use of local the supply chain in 
construction, local labour in construction, and sustainability and environmental initiatives in construction. 
This will be completed by incorporating relevant questions within the quality delivery proposals for the 
procurement of works and services. 
 

5.2 On-Going Maintenance 

 
The recommended option will deliver a more energy efficient building, with a lower energy consumption 
resulting in lower running costs. Efficient and sustainable heating measures will be implemented through a 
combination of underfloor heating, radiant panels, trench heating and radiators, which will be delivered to 
be compatible with the low carbon technology and a potential future connection to the Decentralised 
Energy Network (DEN) system, which could allow for further savings on running costs. The design will 
incorporate smart management processes including a building management system which will incorporate 
services that are easy to adapt and maintain to improve comfort quickly through smart technology for 
ventilation, heating, cooling and lighting controls. Additionally, the project is incorporating Building 
Information Modelling (BIM) within the scheme. BIM is a digital representation of physical and functional 
characteristics of a facility creating a shared knowledge resource for information about it and forming a 
reliable basis for decisions during its life cycle, from earliest conception to demolition. BIM level includes 
the 3D modelling of building elements and allows for information sharing across various systems and 
provides data collection through all building disciplines. BIM allows for better capital maintenance and 
upgrade planning, helps streamline repairs and maintenance, and helps reduce energy wastage and the 
carbon footprint. 

  



 

 

6 Financial Case 
The Economic Case indicated the preferred option for LBH’s office accommodation. This Financial Case 
indicates the budgetary, financial and affordability considerations of this approach.  

6.1 Funding Requirements 

 
The preferred option emerging from the Economic Case requires estimated capital  
costs of £58.6m. The ongoing cost of the Council’s corporate accommodation portfolio once the project is 
completed is estimated at £2.517m from 2025/26, which compares favourably to the current cost of 
£2.881m. The approved General Fund capital programme includes provision for the Civic Centre works at 
£24m and has budgetary provision for the other works required to 40 Cumberland Road, 48 Station Road, 
and Alexandra House. Cabinet’s current budget proposals include provision for the annex build costs at 
£30m. This scheme is included in the draft capital programme as a self-financing scheme. The revenue and 
capital effect of all the capital works required to deliver the strategy have been factored into the MTFS. At 
this stage the estimated saving of £0.365m has not been factored into the MTFS. 
 
Table: Funding requirements 
 

Financial Implications (£000s) 2022-2026 Notes 

Capital Costs 58,567 This covers all works required to the 
buildings in scope 

Estates Running Costs (Net of rental 
income and including capital borrowing) 

2,517  

Total Cost   
 
Costs exclude VAT, as LBH recovers VAT. 
 

6.2 Projected Income and Expenditure Account Implications 

The project when complete delivers an estimated saving of £0.365m per annum compared to the current 
budgets. This is though dependent on a number of assumptions crystalising such as actual capital costs 
being in line with budgets and rental levels being achieved.  

6.3 Projected Balance Sheet 

When completed the assets will be revalued and included in the Council’s balance sheet.  

6.4 Affordability Considerations 

Scheme is affordable under the current MTFS 

6.5 Note on Capital Cost Estimates 

 
The refurbishment cost for Alex House used to inform this analysis were externally produced in 2019 by GL 
Hearn, as part of a high-level review. A recent review by internal cost consultants at Haringey council, who 
were not privy to the GL Hearn report, was conducted in December 2021. This recent review takes into 
account the current BCIS market reported conditions as a result of the COVID pandemic. This review has 
provided a comparable figure to the externally produced GL Hearn estimate, which clearly would not have 
foreseen the Covid pandemic impacts. Therefore we have used the internally produced figures of 
December 2021.    
 
The cost estimates for the Civic Centre and Annex option have been provided by external cost consultants 
throughout the design stages to date. These consultants are part of the multidiscipline professional services 



 

 

team appointed for this project and will continue to review costs and produce cost reports at each Key RIBA 
Stage allowing for robust interrogation and testing of the Business Case. 

6.6 Cost Control in Construction 

 
A cost plan has been prepared which includes all construction costs, all other items of project cost including 
professional fees and contingency. The objective of cost control is to manage the delivery of the project 
within the approved budget. Regular cost reporting will facilitate, at all times, the best possible estimate of 
established project cost to date, anticipated final cost of the project and future cash flow. Cost reporting 
will be presented in accordance with the management approach detailed in Section 7 of this business case.  
 
Cost management of the scheme will follow the guidance set out in the Council’s Capital Projects and 
Property Delivery & Governance Framework. As the scheme progress through the design phases, the 
following actions will be taken: 

 Establishing that all decisions taken during design and construction are based on a forecast of the 
cost implications of the alternatives being considered, and that no decisions are taken whose cost 
implications would cause the total budget to be exceeded 

 Regularly updating and reissuing the cost plan and variation orders causing any alterations to the 
brief  

 Adjusting the cash flow plan to reflect alterations in the target cost 

 Developing the cost plan in liaison with the project team as design and construction progress 

 Reviewing contingency and risk allowances at intervals and reporting the assessments is an 
essential part of risk management procedures. Developing the cost plan should not involve 
increasing the total cost 

 Checking that the agreed change management process is strictly followed at all stages of the 
project 

 Submitting regular, up-to-date and accurate cost reports to keep the client well informed of the 
current budgetary and cost situation 

 Ensuring that the project costs are always reported back against the original approved budget. Any 
subsequent variations to the budget must be clearly indicated in the cost reports 

 Plotting actual expenditure against predicted to give an indication of the project’s progress  



 

 

7 Management Case 
 
The Economic, Commercial and Financial Cases have indicated the preferred option for Haringey’s  
office accommodation approach. This Management Case provides the outline plans for programme  
management, governance and risk management that will be required to ensure successful delivery. 

7.1 Project Control and Governance 

 
Robust project controls and carefully considered project governance will be paramount in ensuring the 
project is delivered to a high standard and that a fit for purpose building is provided for Haringey’s staff and 
the wider community. 
  
The Civic Centre project will be delivered in line with the Council’s decision-making processes. The project 
will utilise the Civic Centre Steering Group, the Capital Accommodation Steering Group, the Capital Project 
Delivery Board, Corporate Board and Cabinet to ensure issues and decision are made in the right manner. 
 
Additionally, the project will be delivered ensuring that Members are kept abreast of progress and key 
matters. The project team will ensure this is completed through Leaders, Lead Members, Civic Centre 
Members Forum and Cabinet Advisory Board briefings.  
 
Other keys areas that will be considered when developing the project delivery plan are change control, risk 
management, programme audit, cost reviews and quality assurance. These elements will be delivered in 
line with the project management diagram set out below: 
 

 



 

 

7.2 High Level Implementation Plan for Preferred Option 

 
The plan below shows the high-level Capital delivery programme plan to deliver the preferred option. 
Please note that this is an indicative programme based on an assumed procurement strategy, which will be 
subject to change when the procurement strategy is finalised at the end of RIBA Stage 2. 
 

 
 

7.3 Communications & Engagement 

 
The purpose of communication and engagement is to inform, engage, and involve key stakeholders in the 
development of the project by getting out key messages. Communication and engagement cover both 
internal and external audiences and will include short-, medium- and long-term phases of the project. 
 
To provide information and consult with key stakeholders, Members, staff, and the local community, a 
strategy will be developed which covers the following: 

 Who we communicate with 

 What we will communicate about  

 How we will do it  

 Timeline 
 
There will be agreed core messages which run throughout the project and feature in the activity. The 
Council will deliver a mixture of communications and engagement. In developing and finalising the 
communication plan, the Council will endeavour to use a range of communication channels – both physical 
and digital - to make communications and engagement as easy and as accessible as possible for everyone. 
 
In developing these plans, there has already been an extended period of consultation and dialogue with our 
workforce has taken place. This includes: 

 Staff surveys to gather information about staff experiences of working from home, their work-style 
preferences 

 Consultation with the trade unions, to understand key issues facing staff.   

 Discussions with staff networks including the Disability and Health network and the LGBT+ staff 
network 

 “Let’s Talk” sessions, which all staff are invited, to facilitate engagement directly between staff and 
senior management. 



 

 

 
This engagement will continue throughout the programme and a dedicated Change & Engagement Plan will 
be developed and delivered to assist the organisation in navigating the change. 
 
This plan will also cover the engagement approach covering other key stakeholders, including Members, 
partners and the wider community. Working groups are being established to inform key elements of the 
design process, including a process of co-production. 

7.4 Risks & Issues 

 
This section captures the key risks to the preferred option as recommended above in the ‘Economic Case’ 
 

Risk 

Impact 
(1 Low  
5 High) 

Prob 
(1 Low  
5 High) 

Mitigation/Action Post-
Mitigatio
n Impact 
(1 Low 
5 High) 

Post-
Mitigation 

Prob 
(1 Low 
5 High) 

That planning permission is 
not obtained within the  
Council's required 
timescales, impacting on 
time  
and/or cost. 

3 2 Specialist planning consultant has been 
engaged to assess and liaise with the 
Planning Authority. The project team 
have held several informal pre-app 
meetings with the Planning Authority 
and have reviewed the project 
programme to ensure the timescales 
are agreeable.  

1 1 

If major changes are required 
to the listed elements of the 
building, or the elements 
that are highlighted as 
holding more historic 
significance, then the Listed 
Building application could be 
referred to the Secretary of 
State and there are no 
timescales for a decision on 
this. This could have a 
significant impact on the 
programme. 
 

4 2 The design team will need to determine 
what constitutes a major change, that 
would trigger review from the Secretary 
of State.  The Architect will need to 
review and drive this process to ensure 
major changes are avoided. The 
heritage consultant will liaise with 
Historic England and the 20th Century 
Society at a suitable point in the project 
programme to update on the scheme 
and review the design. 
 

1 1 

There is a risk that the 

appointed contractors may 

not perform well, which 

would impact on the time 

and cost parameters of the 

project. 

5 3 A robust tender process will be 
implemented. The quality evaluation 
section of the tender will be weighted 
at a level that will ensure a competent 
contractor is appointed. The project 
team will implement close 
management and co-ordination with 
contractor against a robust programme.  

2 2 



 

 

Risk 

Impact 
(1 Low  
5 High) 

Prob 
(1 Low  
5 High) 

Mitigation/Action Post-
Mitigatio
n Impact 
(1 Low 
5 High) 

Post-
Mitigation 

Prob 
(1 Low 
5 High) 

The Building Cost Informative 
Service (which provides cost 
data for the construction 
industry to inform cost 
projections) tender price 
index suggests that the 
project will be exposed to an 
inflationary increase of 4.1% 
by the time the project is 
tendered in Q2 2023.  

3 4 The project team will complete 
regularly cost reviews to closely 
monitor market movements. The 
project team will regularly complete 
value engineering workshops and have 
set a robust contingency allowance 
within the project budget. Issues will be 
raised appropriately along the 
governance structure for a decision 
should cost increases be realised.  

2 3 

As the building is now 
vacant, there is a risk that 
the squatters could enter the 
building and damage some of 
the listed features to the 
building, which could expose 
the Council legally as a listed 
building consent would have 
not been agreed. 
Additionally, there is a H&S 
risk with asbestos present on 
site. 

3 2 The Council has a 24/7 security 
presence on site and has installed 
hoarding around the perimeter of the 
site. When contractors take possession 
of the site to complete the enabling 
works and the main construction works 
a 24/7 security presence will be a 
requirement set out in the tender 
documents.  

1 1 

That estimates of staff 
working patterns are not  
realistic, and more, or less, 
staff need to work in the 
office than planned. 

4 3 Detailed work has been carried out with 
all areas of the organisation to arrive at 
occupancy targets. The flexible nature 
of the intended design means that is it 
unlikely that the spaces provided will be 
unable to respond to changing needs 
and uses over the life of the building. 

3 2 

Design does not meet the 
user requirements and  
results in changes to 
specification or scope, with  
potential cost impact. 

4 3 A detailed Design Brief has been 
developed along with an engagement 
and co-production plan to ensure that 
all stakeholders are included in the 
design process. Additionally, a 
reputable, well-resourced multi-
disciplinary design consultant has been 
appointed to develop the design. The 
design and specification will be 
reviewed regularly through the design 
process and validated and signed off at 
key gateways. 

2 2 



 

 

Risk 

Impact 
(1 Low  
5 High) 

Prob 
(1 Low  
5 High) 

Mitigation/Action Post-
Mitigatio
n Impact 
(1 Low 
5 High) 

Post-
Mitigation 

Prob 
(1 Low 
5 High) 

Flexible and hybrid working 
practices are not successfully 
adopted and staff  
numbers requiring office 
space are higher or lower 
than planned. 

4 2 Many of the working practices will 
already have been in place and tested 
prior to the move to the Civic Centre as 
the short-term consolidation of staff 
accommodation to Alex House and 48 
Station Road is based on these new 
ways of working. 
A full change and engagement 
programme will be rolled out alongside 
the physical works and relocation to 
ensure that staff and managers are 
equipped to work in the new 
environment. 

2 1 

The Council has an ambition 
to deliver the building as 
zero carbon, however, the 
consultant engineers have 
stated that this may not be 
possible within the context 
of the listed building. Council 
policy states that offsetting is 
not permitted, and the 
conservation team will have 
concerns with sustainable 
measures, so agreement 
must be reached on the 
project sustainability and 
conservation targets.  

3 2 The project team have engaged with 
the Carbon Management team and the 
Conservation and will further develop 
proposals throughout the life of the 
project. Energy performance modelling 
will be developed in RIBA Stage 2 to 
review with the Carbon Management 
team and pre-app meetings will be 
scheduled with the Conservation team 
to ensure agreement is reached in a 
timely manner 

1 1 

There is a risk that the 
limited availability of  
parking at the Civic Centre 
could have a negative effect 
on recruitment and retention 
of staff that may have  
difficulty in travelling to work 
by public transport.  
Any impact on staff ability to 
travel around the borough 
could affect efficiency.  

3 3 Work be undertaken to ascertain the 
detailed organisational parking 
requirements and staff will be 
consulted. Mitigations could include 
identifying alternative additional 
parking in the Wood Green area. The 
move to adopt different working 
practices, including increasing locality-
based working, should lessen the need 
for onsite parking and the council’s core 
office. 
Additionally, if it is made clear in the 
recruitment process that there will be 
no provision for parking, then there will 
no expectation for it. 

2 2 

 
  



 

 

8 Appendix A: Detailed Economic Analysis 

8.1 Appraisal Methodology 

 
Currently the Council has a net revenue spend of £2.881m for running 48 Station Road, Alexandra House, 
40 Cumberland Road and River Park House. Both options considered assume that RPH will be vacated and 
held ready for future purposes yet to be decided. The business case evaluates two options, which both 
make several assumptions around the use of the buildings on Station Road. The revenue financial 
implications of the two options addressed in this business case have been considered in comparison with 
the corporate accommodation revenue budgets in the current MTFS. They include the revenue implications 
of the capital costs. 
 
In addition to the revenue affordability appraisal, both Options were appraised using the Net Present Value 
(NPV) technique. This technique allows future cash flows to be expressed in today’s money, thus enabling 
different projects with different cash flows to be evaluated on a consistent basis. This is achieved through 
discounting those future cash flows back to today. The technique accounts for the capital costs when 
incurred but not the capital financing costs. In constructing the model, allowances were made for 
anticipated capital costs throughout the long life of the assets, such as new heating systems etc. The model 
also uses the current Treasury standard discount rate of 3.5% that is used to appraise public sector 
investment decisions. In investment terms, a project with a positive NPV is one that pays for itself in totality 
over its lifespan and generates a surplus. So, the higher the NPV the better. 
 
As set out in Section 4.4, under the NPV analysis, both options appraised in this business case were found 
to be financially advantageous. Option 1 has a positive NPV of £5.8m, with Option 2 having a positive NPV 
of £11.8m and therefore being preferable from this perspective. 

8.2 Option 1 Appraisal 

 
Capital Costs 
The capital programme required for Option 1 is set out below: 
 

 On-Off Costs (£000’s) 

Civic Centre 25,795 
Civic Centre Annex 0 
48 Station Road 2,212 
40 Cumberland Road 150 
River Park House 500 

Alexandra House 35,000 

Total 63,657 

 
Revenue Costs 
This option includes commercially letting 40 Cumberland Road, and 48 Station. The revenue effect of this 
option is set out in the table below. 
 

 
Current Cost Projected Net Cost/(Saving) 

£000’s 
Estimated Net Cost/(Saving) 
£000’s 

Civic Centre 516 1,880 1,364 
Civic Centre Annex 0 0 0 
48 Station Road 269 -276 -545 
40 Cumberland Road 335 -292 -627 
River Park House 987 0 -987 



 

 

Alexandra House 773 2,778 2,005 

Total 2,881 4,091 1,209 

 
The above table shows that the refurbishing Alexandra House option would result in an increase in the cost 
of running the corporate accommodation estate. The significant cost arises due to the need to invest in 
Alexandra House but critically not then letting it out thus forgoing an income stream and retaining a higher 
cost base (reflecting the capital finance charges of the investment). 
 
Detailed Breakdown – Option 1 

 

8.3 Option 2 Appraisal 

 
Capital Costs 
The capital programme required for Option 2 is set out below: 
 

 On-Off Costs (£000’s) 

Civic Centre 25,795 
Civic Centre Annex 28,210 
48 Station Road 2,212 
40 Cumberland Road 150 
River Park House 500 

Alexandra House 1,700 

Total 58,567 

 
The table above does not include certain works to Alexandra House and 48 Station Road as those 
expenditures would have been incurred in any event. 
 
Revenue Cost 
This option includes commercially letting 40 Cumberland Road is wholly let to a 3rd party, and that 48 
Station Road and Alexandra House are, once vacated, let to 3rd parties. The revenue effect of this is set out 
in the table below. 
 

 
Current Cost Projected Net Cost/(Saving) 

£000’s 
Estimated Net Cost/(Saving) 
£000’s 

Civic Centre 516 1,880 1,364 
Civic Centre Annex 0 1,913 1,913 
48 Station Road 269 -276 -545 
40 Cumberland Road 335 -292 -627 
River Park House 987 0 -987 

Alexandra House 773 -708 -1,482 

Total 2,881 2,517 -365 

 



 

 

The above table shows that the preferred option has the potential to generate a modest saving. The key 
driver for this is the income generation at Alexandra House as opposed to option 1 where Alexandra House 
generates a cost. 
 
Detailed Breakdown – Option 2 

 


